position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually
would have been realized had Itron and LineSoft been a consolidated company
during the specified periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
balance sheet and unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and notes thereto of Itron and LineSoft.

   1

   ITRON, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Itron   LineSoft   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
Current assets
   Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   $   42,781   $   113   $   (21,000) (1)   $  21,894
   Accounts receivable, net   52,345   4,664   600  (2)   57,609
   Inventories, net   16,281   -   -   16,281
   Other current assets   5,326   630   (16) (3a)   5,940
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Total current assets   116,733   5,407   (20,416)   101,724

   Property, plant and equipment, net   25,918   2,076   (510) (3b)   27,484
   Equipment used in outsourcing, net   12,918   -   -   12,918
   Intangible assets, net   4,419   -   7,708  (3c)   12,127
   Goodwill, net   6,616   -   23,531  (3d)   30,147
   Other long-term assets   36,087   2,440   5,472  (3e)   43,999
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Total assets   $  202,691   $   9,923   $   15,785   $ 228,399
   ==========   ==========   ===========   =========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
   Line of credit   $   -   $   902   $   -   $   902
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   24,689   946   1,455  (4)   27,090
   Wages and benefits payable   11,611   1,165   -   12,776
   Other current liabilities   13,787   3,129   -   16,916
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   50,087   6,142   1,455   57,684

   Long term debt   64,255   -   -   64,255
   Other long-term liabilities   12,297   573   3,137  (3f)   16,007
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Total liabilities   126,639   6,715   4,592   137,946

Shareholders' equity   76,052   3,208   21,801  (5)   90,453
   (3,208) (6)
   (7,400) (3g)
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $  202,691   $   9,923   $   15,785   $ 228,399
   ==========   ==========   ===========   =========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
   consolidated financial information.

   2

   ITRON, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Itron   LineSoft   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Net revenues   $  225,555   $   14,259   $   -   $ 239,814
Cost of revenues   127,696   12,186   (4) (7)   139,878
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Gross profit   97,859   2,073   4   99,936

Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing   26,523   4,097   30,620
   Product development   30,000   2,971   32,971
   General and administrative   15,209   3,430   (68) (7)   18,571
   Amortization of intangibles   1,486   -   3,211  (8)   4,697
   Other   (1,219)   -   (1,219)
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Total operating expenses   71,999   10,498   3,143   85,640

   Operating income (loss)   25,860   (8,425)   (3,139)   14,296
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Other income/(expense), net   (4,494)   7   198  (9)   (4,289)
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes   21,366   (8,418)   (2,941)   10,007
Income tax provision   (7,916)   4,203  (10)   (3,713)
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Net income (loss)   $   13,450   $   (8,418)   $   1,262   $   6,294
   ==========   ==========   ===========   =========

Basic net income per common share   $   .86   $   .38

Diluted net income per common share   $   .75   $   .35

Weighted average shares used to compute net
   income per common share
   Basic   15,639   849  (11)   16,488
   Diluted   18,834   (702) (11)   18,132